
2024-2025 California State University at Bakersfield Athletics Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 13, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 14-19   Conf: 8-12   Home: 9-6   Away: 4-11   Neutral: 1-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
21 Jones, Jemel 33-26 890 27.0 237-496 .478 37-105 .352 114-133 .857 34 86 120 3.6 75 2 70 67 11 25 625 18.9
03 Stephenson, Corey 32-30 833 26.0 140-310 .452 16-37 .432 70-87 .805 74 107 181 5.7 106 5 36 72 7 35 366 11.4
10 McGhee III, Marvin 33-27 982 29.8 108-296 .365 67-208 .322 46-53 .868 15 107 122 3.7 62 0 34 38 1 15 329 10.0
00 Hardy, CJ 33-28 813 24.6 97-229 .424 28-63 .444 90-114 .789 25 70 95 2.9 63 1 69 52 2 42 312 9.5
23 Okereke, Fidelis 33-33 775 23.5 73-147 .497 0-1 .000 61-94 .649 71 76 147 4.5 104 5 22 43 39 29 207 6.3
25 Alexander, Jaden 27-7 481 17.8 50-124 .403 17-38 .447 51-65 .785 43 30 73 2.7 50 0 18 18 2 11 168 6.2
04 McGhee IV, Marvin 32-1 509 15.9 60-139 .432 40-85 .471 12-16 .750 20 71 91 2.8 51 0 8 20 4 14 172 5.4
12 Waller, Kadar 32-6 566 17.7 33-76 .434 6-16 .375 29-39 .744 12 46 58 1.8 43 0 56 38 1 35 101 3.2
34 Odunewu, Shakir 28-0 250 8.9 29-64 .453 3-9 .333 19-32 .594 30 41 71 2.5 42 1 3 16 2 4 80 2.9
01 Mark, Tom 18-6 287 15.9 13-30 .433 3-5 .600 14-19 .737 19 26 45 2.5 33 1 12 16 12 11 43 2.4
22 Clark, Cameron 23-0 148 6.4 8-19 .421 0-0 .000 4-6 .667 12 18 30 1.3 21 0 5 7 7 2 20 0.9
24 Goma, Gloire 12-1 75 6.3 1-6 .167 0-0 .000 4-8 .500 4 9 13 1.1 21 0 1 1 3 2 6 0.5
11 Darby, Colin 10-0 41 4.1 2-8 .250 1-6 .167 0-0 .000 0 12 12 1.2 0 0 0 0 1 0 5 0.5
Total 33 6650 201.5 851-1944 .438 218-573 .380 514-666 .772 424 749 1173 35.5 671 15 334 416 92 225 2434 73.76
Opponents 33 6650 201.5 798-1750 .456 250-727 .344 584-782 .747 310 730 1040 31.5 616 12 418 431 104 182 2430 73.64

Team Statistics CSUB OPP
SCORING 2434 2430
    Points Per Game 73.8 73.6
    Scoring Margin 0.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 851-1944 798-1750
    Field Goal Pct .438 .456
3 POINT FG-ATT 218-573 250-727
    3PT FG Pct .380 .344
    3PT Made Per Game 6.6 7.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 514-666 584-782
    FT Pct .772 .747
    FT Made Per Game 15.6 17.7
REBOUNDS 1173 1040
    Rebounds Per Game 35.5 31.5
    Rebounds Margin 4.0 –
ASSISTS 334 418
    Assists Per Game 10.1 12.7
TURNOVERS 416 431
    Turnovers Per Game 12.6 13.1
    Turnovers Margin 0.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 1.0
STEALS 225 182
    Steals Per Game 6.8 5.5
BLOCKS 92 104
    Blocks Per Game 2.8 3.2
ATTENDANCE 17,617 26,058
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-1,174 15-1,737
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-288

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
CSU Bakersfield 1136 1273 25 2434
Opponents 1171 1232 27 2430

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 at California L 73-86 3,472
11/07/24 BETHESDA (CA) W 122-53 3,071
11/11/24 NORTH DAKOTA ST. W 86-81 720
11/16/24 FRESNO ST. W 74-56 2,057
11/22/24 at FGCU L 54-74 1,388
11/23/24 vs FIU L (OT) 73-76 742
11/24/24 vs Northeastern W 68-60 123
11/30/24 at Southern Utah L 64-74 995

* 12/05/24 at UC Irvine L 66-82 2,074
* 12/07/24 at UC San Diego L 60-81 1,862

12/15/24 LA SIERRA W 96-47 589
12/18/24 at Portland W 81-64 732
12/21/24 PORTLAND ST. L 58-59 732
12/23/24 at North Dakota St. L 60-94 1,378

* 01/02/25 UC DAVIS W 75-64 705
* 01/04/25 LONG BEACH ST. W 80-65 797
* 01/09/25 at UC Santa Barbara L 66-78 2,757
* 01/11/25 CSUN W 94-90 850
* 01/18/25 at Hawaii L 70-81 5,803
* 01/23/25 at Cal St. Fullerton W 71-68 0
* 01/25/25 UC RIVERSIDE L 79-83 1,088
* 01/30/25 CAL POLY L 81-90 1,905
* 02/01/25 at CSUN L 62-88 907
* 02/06/25 UC SANTA BARBARA L 75-81 1,091
* 02/08/25 at UC Riverside L 64-69 765
* 02/13/25 UC SAN DIEGO L 54-73 876
* 02/15/25 CAL ST. FULLERTON W 91-54 627
* 02/20/25 at UC Davis W 71-66 1,213
* 02/22/25 UC IRVINE L 64-73 1,351
* 02/27/25 at Long Beach St. W (OT) 88-87 1,209
* 03/01/25 at Cal Poly L 72-98 1,503
* 03/06/25 HAWAII W 76-64 1,158

03/12/25 vs UC Santa Barbara L 66-71 0

* = Conference game



2024-2025 California State University at Bakersfield Athletics Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 13, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 8-12   Home: 5-5   Away: 3-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
21 Jones, Jemel 20-18 574 28.7 154-323 .477 26-71 .366 83-93 .892 25 55 80 4.0 46 1 40 44 6 20 417 20.9
03 Stephenson, Corey 20-18 530 26.5 78-188 .415 12-28 .429 44-49 .898 43 70 113 5.7 65 3 22 50 4 22 212 10.6
00 Hardy, CJ 20-20 532 26.6 58-147 .395 19-44 .432 72-88 .818 14 46 60 3.0 41 1 41 32 2 30 207 10.4
10 McGhee III, Marvin 20-14 572 28.6 54-162 .333 36-112 .321 23-25 .920 8 53 61 3.1 34 0 22 21 1 9 167 8.4
23 Okereke, Fidelis 20-20 465 23.3 38-86 .442 0-0 .000 44-66 .667 51 37 88 4.4 65 2 12 28 22 17 120 6.0
04 McGhee IV, Marvin 19-0 301 15.8 38-79 .481 25-53 .472 6-8 .750 6 37 43 2.3 28 0 6 14 2 8 107 5.6
25 Alexander, Jaden 14-4 241 17.2 24-61 .393 4-13 .308 25-37 .676 23 10 33 2.4 24 0 10 13 1 7 77 5.5
12 Waller, Kadar 20-4 361 18.1 21-46 .457 4-10 .400 22-31 .710 7 32 39 2.0 26 0 33 14 1 17 68 3.4
01 Mark, Tom 11-2 178 16.2 8-15 .533 2-2 1.000 12-15 .800 16 19 35 3.2 25 1 7 9 9 8 30 2.7
34 Odunewu, Shakir 16-0 149 9.3 15-34 .441 1-4 .250 9-15 .600 15 28 43 2.7 29 1 2 11 1 2 40 2.5
22 Clark, Cameron 13-0 96 7.4 5-11 .455 0-0 .000 4-4 1.000 5 12 17 1.3 15 0 3 3 5 1 14 1.1
11 Darby, Colin 5-0 14 2.8 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 3 3 0.6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
24 Goma, Gloire 4-0 12 3.0 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 0.5 8 0 1 1 0 1 0 0.0
Total 20 4025 201.3 493-1155 .427 129-337 .383 344-431 .798 251 432 683 34.2 406 9 199 262 54 142 1459 72.95
Opponents 20 4025 201.3 506-1065 .475 163-433 .376 360-489 .736 197 451 648 32.4 388 10 269 258 56 112 1535 76.75

Team Statistics CSUB OPP
SCORING 1459 1535
    Points Per Game 73.0 76.8
    Scoring Margin -3.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 493-1155 506-1065
    Field Goal Pct .427 .475
3 POINT FG-ATT 129-337 163-433
    3PT FG Pct .383 .376
    3PT Made Per Game 6.5 8.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 344-431 360-489
    FT Pct .798 .736
    FT Made Per Game 17.2 18.0
REBOUNDS 683 648
    Rebounds Per Game 34.2 32.4
    Rebounds Margin 1.8 –
ASSISTS 199 269
    Assists Per Game 10.0 13.5
TURNOVERS 262 258
    Turnovers Per Game 13.1 12.9
    Turnovers Margin -0.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 1.0
STEALS 142 112
    Steals Per Game 7.1 5.6
BLOCKS 54 56
    Blocks Per Game 2.7 2.8
ATTENDANCE 10,448 18,093
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-1,045 10-1,809
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
CSU Bakersfield 688 755 16 1459
Opponents 744 776 15 1535

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/05/24 at  UC Irvine L 66-82 2074
12/07/24 at  UC San Diego L 60-81 1862
01/02/25 UC DAVIS W 75-64 705
01/04/25 LONG BEACH ST. W 80-65 797
01/09/25 at  UC Santa Barbara L 66-78 2757
01/11/25 CSUN W 94-90 850
01/18/25 at  Hawaii L 70-81 5803
01/23/25 at  Cal St. Fullerton W 71-68 0
01/25/25 UC RIVERSIDE L 79-83 1088
01/30/25 CAL POLY L 81-90 1905
02/01/25 at  CSUN L 62-88 907
02/06/25 UC SANTA BARBARA L 75-81 1091
02/08/25 at  UC Riverside L 64-69 765
02/13/25 UC SAN DIEGO L 54-73 876
02/15/25 CAL ST. FULLERTON W 91-54 627
02/20/25 at  UC Davis W 71-66 1213
02/22/25 UC IRVINE L 64-73 1351
02/27/25 at  Long Beach St. W (OT) 88-87 1209
03/01/25 at  Cal Poly L 72-98 1503
03/06/25 HAWAII W 76-64 1158


